Minnesota shall hereafter appropriate or use any of its funds or make or incur any expenditure, indebtedness or obligation what-soever for or in the construction, maintenance or repair of any road, roadway, driveway or highway of any kind whatsoever, located or situated outisde the boundaries of said state or in aid of any thereof, or in connection therewith.

Sec. 2. Not liable for failure.—That no municipality shall ever be liable in any way whatsoever for any failure to repair or maintain any such road, roadway, driveway or highway and no action shall be prosecuted or maintained against any such municipality

or any of its officers for or on account of any such failure.

Sec. 3. Not to apply to bridges.—The provisions of this act shall not apply to any bridge which shall span any water forming the boundary of this state.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 22, 1921.

CHAPTER 107—H. F. No. 500.

An act to legalize certain newspaper publications, in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Newspaper publications and notices legalized.— All newspaper publications of notices required by law to be published in legal newspapers which were published between the 23rd day of June, 1919 and the 31st day of December, 1920 in newspapers where affidavits have been filed with the County Auditor as required by Section 9418 General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, such affidavit being that of a person having knowledge of the facts, showing the name and location of such newspaper and the existence of conditions constituting its qualifications according to Section 9413 General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, which newspapers conformed in all respects to the statutes defining legal newspapers except that they for a period of one year immediately preceding the publication of any such notice were not circulated in and near their places of publication to the extent of two hundred and forty (240) copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and sufficient for all purposes.

Sec. 2. Application.—The provision of this act shall not apply to or affect any action or proceeding now pending in any court in

this state.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1921.